

No. 22-20540

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**D.L. Markham DDS, MSD, Incorporated 401(k) Plan;
D.L. Markham, DDS, MSD, Incorporated, as plan administrator,**

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

**Variable Annuity Life Insurance Company;
VALIC Financial Advisors, Incorporated,**

Defendants–Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

**Appellees’ Brief of
The Variable Annuity Life Insurance Company and
VALIC Financial Advisors, Inc.**

David T. McDowell
McDOWELL HETHERINGTON LLP
1001 Fannin St., Suite 2400
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713-337-5580

Charan M. Higbee
McDOWELL HETHERINGTON LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 2050
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: 510-628-2145

James M. Chambers
McDOWELL HETHERINGTON LLP
1000 Ballpark Way, Suite 209
Arlington, Texas 76006
Telephone: 817-631-7561

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. The Plan was established in 2017 to provide retirement benefits to the employees of the Named Fiduciary’s dental practice. 3

II. The Named Fiduciary first approached VALIC in 2018 seeking services for the Plan. 4

III. VALIC and the Named Fiduciary enter into two contracts. 4

 A. The Named Fiduciary selected the annuity to provide investment options to Plan participants. 5

 B. The service provider agreement outlined the services VALIC would—and would not—perform in connection with the annuity. 7

IV. The Named Fiduciary terminates the annuity and triggers the surrender charge. 9

V. Procedural History..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs file suit in the Eastern District of California alleging that the surrender charge violates ERISA. 9

 B. The Eastern District of California entered a scheduling order and then transferred the case to the Southern District of Texas. 11

 C. The district court dismissed some of Plaintiffs’ claims by agreement, and the rest pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6)..... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

I. Overview: Plaintiffs’ claims undermine the public policies behind ERISA. .. 15

II. Issue 1: Plaintiffs’ fiduciary-breach claim fails because VALIC was not a fiduciary..... 18

III. Issues 2, 3, and 5: Plaintiffs’ prohibited transaction claim fails for three independent reasons.	25
A. Issue 2: VALIC was not a party in interest when the annuity was issued.	25
1. ERISA’s unambiguous definition of “party in interest” did not include VALIC when the annuity took effect.	26
2. The district court’s interpretation is supported by Supreme Court precedent and all circuit-level authority to consider the issue.	28
3. The non-textual arguments advanced by the Plaintiffs and the Secretary cannot override unambiguous statutory text.	31
B. Issue 3: VALIC was not involved in a prohibited transaction.	36
C. Issue 5: The Court can affirm on the alternative ground that Plaintiffs seek impermissible legal relief.	39
IV. Issue 4: The district court did not abuse its discretion by denying leave to amend.	42
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila
 542 U.S. 200 (2004)17

Alaniz v. Zamora-Quezada
 591 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 26, 36

Albert v. Oshkosh Corporation
 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)35

Am. Fed’n of Unions v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y
 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 17, 19, 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal
 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)37

Belt v. EmCare, Inc.
 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006).....34

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.
 590 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (W.D. Mo. 2008)31

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....31

Cargill v. Garland
 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)34

Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Health Special Risk, Inc.
 756 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 40, 41, 42

Chamber of Commerce of United States of America v. United States Department of Labor
 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....34

Chavez v. Plan Benefit Services, Inc.
 No. AU-17-CA-00659-SS, 2018 WL 6220119 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018) 16, 38

Cinel v. Connick
 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994).....43

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter
 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000).....5

Coop. Ben. Adm’rs, Inc. v. Ogden
 367 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....42

Cruson v. Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co.
 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020).....20

Cunningham v. Circle 8 Crane Servs., L.L.C.
 No. 22-50170, 2023 WL 2624692 (5th Cir. Mar. 24, 2023) 25, 26, 36

Danza v. Fidelity Management Trust Co.
 533 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2013) 19, 30, 36

Davis v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.
 823 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1987).....37

Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.
 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Deutsch v. Annis Enterprises, Incorporated
 882 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018).....41

F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trs.
 810 F.2d 1250 (2d Cir. 1987).....19

Ferrer v. Chevron Corp.
 484 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 33, 34, 42

Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson
 534 U.S. 204 (2002)40

Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.
 530 U.S. 238 (2000) 25, 26, 29, 35

Hecker v. Deere & Co.
 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....19

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.
 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014).....23

Hollis v. Lynch
 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....30

JPMorgan Chase Severance Plan v. Romo
 No. H-21-1685, 2021 WL 4442519 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2021).....40

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.
 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....34

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink
 517 U.S. 882 (1996) 16, 26, 29, 30, 35

Matter of Kosadnar
 157 F.3d 1011 (5th Cir. 1998).....38

McCaffree Financial Corp. v. Principal Life Insurance Co.
 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016).....19

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates
 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 16, 17, 39

Mississippi Poultry Ass’n, Inc. v. Madigan
 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994).....32

Moore v. New York Cotton Exch.
 270 U.S. 593 (1926).....38

NewCSI, Inc. v. Staffing 360 Sols., Inc.
 865 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 25, 26, 36

Peel & Co. v. The Rug Mkt.
 238 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2001).....43

Pegram v. Herdrich
 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....18

Peters v. Aetna Inc.
 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021) 30, 36, 38

Ramos v. Banner Health
 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021) 30, 36

Reich v. Rowe
 20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 16, 24

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Indiana
 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....42

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)
 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 19, 36

Santomenno v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.
 883 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17, 19, 36

Schaeffler v. United States
 889 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2018).....28

Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.
 316 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018) 16, 18, 34

Shell v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.
 941 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2019).....28

<i>State v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency</i> 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Teets v. Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Tiblier v. Dlabal</i> 743 F.3d 1004 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Vaz Borralho v. Keydril Co.</i> 710 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Waller v. Hanlon</i> 922 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	39
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	16
29 U.S.C. § 1102	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(B)	31, 32, 33
34 U.S.C. § 12421	28
77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012)	33
ERISA § 1	16
ERISA § 402	4
ERISA § 404	10, 15
ERISA § 502	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(b)	43
